

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/12/2023 11:59 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101769-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TERRY COUSINS, as personal representative of the
ESTATE OF RENEE FIELD, deceased,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, and DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON, COLUMBIA
LEGAL SERVICES, AND WASHINGTON COALITION
FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR REVIEW

Eric M. Stahl, WSBA #27619
Jennifer K. Chung, WSBA #51583
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104-1610
EricStahl@dwt.com
JenniferChung@dwt.com

Cooperating Counsel for ACLU of Washington; Attorneys for
Amicus Curiae Washington Coalition for Open Government
[additional counsel listed on next page]

ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION

La Rond Baker, WSBA #11196

PO Box 2728

Seattle, WA 98111

baker@aclu-wa.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington

COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES

Nicholas B. Straley, WSBA #25963

101 Yesler Way, #300

Seattle, WA 98104

nick.straley@columbialegal.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Columbia Legal Services

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Division Two’s “Bright Line Rule” Conflicts with this Court’s Decisions in <i>Belenski</i> and <i>RHA</i>	4
B. Division Two’s Ruling Implicates an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....	6
1. The Court Should Not Allow DOC to Continue Escaping Liability for Its Inadequate Searches.	7
2. The <i>Dotson</i> Rule Promotes Conflict Instead of Cooperation.	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Belenski v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 452, 378 P.3d 176 (2016).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Cousins v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 523 P.3d 884 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curtis v. Wash. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 54758-9-II, 2022 WL 1315654 (May 3, 2022) (unpublished).....	10, 11
<i>Dotson v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 455, 464 P.3d 563 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faulkner v. Wash. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 93, 332 P.3d 1136 (2014)	9
<i>Haney v. Wash. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , noted at 22 Wn. App. 2d 1008, 2022 WL 1579881	11
<i>Hobbs v. State</i> , 183 Wn. App. 925, 335 P.3d 1004 (2014)	14
<i>Kilduff v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 859, 453 P.3d 719 (2019)	6, 7
<i>Kitsap Cnty. Prosecuting Att’y’s Guild v. Kitsap Cnty.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 110, 231 P.3d 219 (2010)	8
<i>Neighborhood All. of Spokane Cnty. v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011)	7, 15

<i>Padgett v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , noted at 9 Wn. App. 2d 1040, 2019 WL 2599159.....	10
<i>Price v. Gonzalez</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 67, 75, 419 P.3d 858 (2018)	12
<i>Rental Housing Ass’n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	8
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	6
<i>Thurura v. Wash. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , noted at 15 Wn. App. 2d 1047, 2020 WL 7231100.....	9
<i>West v. City of Lakewood</i> , noted at 22 Wn. App. 2d 1048, 2022 WL 2679516.....	14

State Statutes

Revised Code of Washington	
§ 42.56.030	3, 13
§ 42.56.080(2)	9
§ 42.56.520(1)(d)	15
§ 42.56.550(6)	2, 5
§ 42.56.565(1)	8

Regulations

Washington Administrative Code	
§ 44-14-04003(4)	15
§ 44-14-04006(1)	16
§ 44-14-08001	16
§ 44-14-08003	15
